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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To The Members of Lac Seul First Nation and Chief and Council: 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Lac Seul First Nation (the "First 
Nation"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023, and the 
consolidated statements of operations and accumulated surplus, changes in net financial assets and 
remeasurement gains and cash flow for the year then ended, and the notes to consolidated financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

In our opinion, except for the effects and possible effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified 
Opinion section of this report, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the consolidated statement of financial position of Lac Seul First Nation as at  March 31, 
2023, and the results of its consolidated operations and its consolidated cash flow for the year then ended, in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.  

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

The First Nation has identified and deferred revenue for surpluses to select programs with fixed contribution 
and own sourced funding. Canadian public sector accounting standards require that program revenue that 
has no fixed timeline for use or stipulations for repayment, be included in surplus for the year. In these 
respects, the consolidated financial statements are not in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards. Had the revenue not been deferred, the following adjustments would be recorded: 
decrease in total revenue of $2,403,559 (2022 increase - $11,762,414), a decrease of deferred revenue of 
$22,372,361 (2022 - $24,775,920), decrease in annual surplus of $2,403,559 (2022 increase - $24,775,920), 
increase in accumulated surplus of $22,372,361 (2022 - $24,775,920), and a increase in net financial assets 
of $22,372,361 (2022 - $24,775,920). 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the organization in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the organization's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the First Nation or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the First Nation's financial reporting process. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

· Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

· Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the First Nation's internal control. 

· Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

· Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the First Nation's ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the First Nation to cease to continue as a 
going concern. 

· Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

· Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the First Nation to express an opinion on the non-consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

Winnipeg, Manitoba CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL 
November 28, 2023 ACCOUNTANTS INC. 



LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
CONSOLIDATED�STATEMENT�OF�FINANCIAL�POSITION

MARCH�31,�2023
2023 2022

FINANCIAL�ASSETS
Cash� $ 28,859,773 31,488,645
Accounts�receivable�(Note�3) 7,901,568 6,475,560
Restricted�cash�and�GICs�(Note�4) 4,653,271 4,381,427
Investments�(Note�5) 6,871,026 7,100,477
Flood�claim�settlement�cash�and�portfolio�investments�(Note�6) 1,232,559 1,272,863
Income�taxes�receivable 5,186 -
Investments�restricted�in�Lac�Seul�First�Nation�Trust�(Note�7) 21,576,664 21,098,617

71,100,047 71,817,589

LIABILITIES
Accounts�payable�and�accrued�liabilities�(Note�8) 8,099,062 4,334,354
Deferred�revenue�(Note�9) 23,548,668 26,404,089
Income�taxes�payable - 6,612
Long-term�debt (Note�10) 11,369,027 12,094,700
Trust�liabilities�(Note�6) 657,059 684,367

43,673,816 43,524,122

NET�FINANCIAL�ASSETS 27,426,231 28,293,467

NON-FINANCIAL�ASSETS
Tangible�capital�assets�(Schedule�1) 71,027,028 59,812,165
Prepaid�expenses 67,866 7,106

71,094,894 59,819,271

ACCUMULATED�SURPLUS�(Note�13) $ 98,521,125 88,112,738

5.



LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
CONSOLIDATED�SCHEDULE�OF�OPERATIONS�AND�ACCUMULATED�SURPLUS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

Schedule 2023 2023 2022
Budget Actual Actual

REVENUE
Indigenous�Services�Canada�(Note�15) $ 37,367,875 28,245,323 31,236,708
Other�revenue�(Note�14) 19,004,903 15,552,069 14,439,564
Province�of�Ontario 11,581,672 10,014,406 5,680,022
First�Nations�and�Inuit�Health�(Note�16) 4,307,676 4,359,390 4,644,958
Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation 942,170 937,001 911,814
Ontario�First�Nations�Limited�Partnership 1,591,860 1,641,521 1,160,587
Investment�income�earned�on�portfolio

investments 186,049 772,086 2,231,187
Revenue�deferred�in�prior�year 13,470,477 26,364,288 14,289,243
Revenue�deferred�to�subsequent�year (1,195,817) (23,545,493) (26,364,288)

87,401,711 64,340,591 48,229,795

SEGMENT�EXPENSES
Band�Management 4 15,560,517 17,076,403 13,444,373
Social�Services 5 6,049,004 5,659,129 4,192,144
Capital 6 30,978,989 2,705,666 408,429
Lac�Seul�Education�Authority 7 17,363,841 9,810,670 9,403,585
Economic�Development 8 7,932,840 3,208,025 2,128,962
Operations�and�Maintenance 9 5,011,261 4,097,656 2,753,263
Health�Services 10 4,207,446 3,504,609 3,162,891
Operating�Programs 11 3,985,313 2,210,922 1,542,662
Ontario�First�Nations�Limited�Partnership 12 1,059,799 708,947 454,022
Flood�Claim�Settlement 13 - 12,996 10,493
Ke-nawind�Housing�Development�Authority 14 - 945,663 733,526
Obishikokaang�Resources�Corporation 15 - 2,397,935 2,069,824
2361701�Ontario�Inc 16 - 1,875 1,200
Waaninaawagaang�Developments�LP 17 - 63,439 2,394
Lac�Seul�CMHC�Housing�Authority 18 1,491,477 1,773,843 1,455,263
Lac�Seul�First�Nations�Trust 19 - 181,591 196,526

93,640,487 54,359,369 41,959,557

ANNUAL�SURPLUS�(DEFICIT) (6,238,776) 9,981,222 6,270,238

ACCUMULATED�SURPLUS,�BEGINNING�OF
YEAR 88,112,738 88,112,738 81,842,500

REMEASUREMENT�GAINS�FOR�THE�YEAR - 427,165 -

ACCUMULATED�SURPLUS,�END�OF�YEAR $ 81,873,962 98,521,125 88,112,738
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
CONSOLIDATED�STATEMENT�OF�CHANGES�IN�NET�FINANCIAL�ASSETS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2023 2023 2022
Budget Actual Actual

ANNUAL�SURPLUS�(DEFICIT) $ (6,238,776) 9,981,222 6,270,238

Tangible�capital�assets
Purchase�of�tangible�capital�assets - (17,124,800) (6,766,740)
Amortization�of�tangible�capital�assets - 5,886,937 5,511,231
Loss�on�sale�of�tangible�capital�assets - 23,000 -

- (11,214,863) (1,255,509)
Other�non-financial�assets

Change�in�prepaid�expenses - (60,760) 412,009
Remeasurement�gains�for�the�year - 427,165 -

- 366,405 412,009

CHANGE�IN�NET�FINANCIAL�ASSETS (6,238,776) (867,236) 5,426,738

NET�FINANCIAL�ASSETS,�BEGINNING�OF�YEAR 28,293,467 28,293,467 22,866,729

NET�FINANCIAL�ASSETS,�END�OF�YEAR $ 22,054,691 27,426,231 28,293,467
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
CONSOLIDATED�STATEMENT�OF�REMEASUREMENT�GAINS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2023 2022

ACCUMULATED�REMEASUREMENT�GAINS,�BEGINNING�OF�YEAR $ - -

Unrealized�gains�attributed�to:
Remeasurement�gains�for�the�year 427,165 -

ACCUMULATED�REMEASUREMENT�GAINS,�END�OF�YEAR $ 427,165 -
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
CONSOLIDATED�STATEMENT�OF�CASH�FLOW

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023
2023 2022

CASH�PROVIDED�BY�(USED�IN):
OPERATING�ACTIVITIES

Annual�surplus $ 9,981,222 6,270,238
Add�back�(deduct)�non-cash�item(s):

Amortization�of�tangible�capital�assets 5,886,937 5,511,231
Loss�on�sale�of�tangible�capital�assets 23,000 -
Unrealized�gain�on�investments 427,165 -

16,318,324 11,781,469
Change�in�non-cash�working�capital:

Accounts�receivable (1,426,008) (2,323,984)
Accounts�payable�and�accrued�liabilities 3,764,708 215,646
Deferred�revenue (2,855,421) 12,114,846
Prepaid�expenses (60,760) 412,009
Taxes�payable (11,798) (3,660)

15,729,045 22,196,326

- -

INVESTING�ACTIVITIES
Change�in�restricted�cash (271,844) (1,255,525)
Purchase�of�portfolio�investments (208,292) (763,584)
Acquisition�of�tangible�capital�assets (17,124,800) (6,766,740)
Payment�of�trust�liabilities (27,308) (33,905)

(17,632,244) (8,819,754)
FINANCING�ACTIVITIES

Repayment�of�long-term�debt (725,673) (943,483)

CHANGE�IN�CASH� (2,628,872) 12,433,089

CASH,�BEGINNING�OF�YEAR� 31,488,645 19,055,556

CASH,�END�OF�YEAR $ 28,859,773 31,488,645

CASH�IS�REPRESENTED�BY:
Obishikokaang�Resources�Corporation $ 1,004,533 1,481,854
Ke-nawind�Housing�Development�Authority 2,429,362 2,226,467
Lac�Seul�CMHC�Housing�Authority 411,725 254,628
Waaninaawagaang�Developments�Limited�Partnership 69,531 70,330
2361701�Ontario�Inc. 100 100
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�CIBC�Operating� 6,174,325 12,899,496
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�Settlement 5,314,106 3,835,717
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�LS�Ear�Falls�Generating�Station 1,408,884 1,079,831
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�CIBC�Casino�Rama 332,588 314,558
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�RBC�Casino�Rama 6,323,404 3,882,297
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Social�-�CIBC�Operating 335,578 1,240,189
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�RBC�Annual�Income 3,184,172 2,525,170
Lac�Seul�First�Nation�-�Admin�-�Other 1,871,465 1,678,008

$ 28,859,773 31,488,645
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

1. ACCOUNTING�ENTITY

The�Lac�Seul�First�Nation�(the�"First�Nation")�is�located�in�the�Province�of�Ontario,�and�provides�various�services�to
its� members.� Lac� Seul� First� Nation� includes� the� First� Nation� government� and� all� related� entities� that� are
accountable�to�the�First�Nation�and�are�either�owned�or�controlled�by�the�First�Nation.

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES

(a) Basis�of�Accounting

The�First�Nation�follows�the�Indigenous�Services�Canada�("ISC")�accounting�guidelines�as�set�out�in�the�"Year
End� Reporting� Handbook"� for� funding� agreements� covering� fiscal� year� 2022-2023� which� requires� that� the
consolidated� financial� statements�be� prepared� in� accordance�with�Canadian� generally� accepted� accounting
principles� for� governments,� as�defined� in� the�Chartered�Professional�Accountants� of�Canada�Public�Sector
Accounting�Handbook.

(b) Reporting�Entity

The�First�Nation�is�a�non-profit�Indian�Band�as�defined�by�ISC.�The�objective�of�the�First�Nation�is�to�operate
as� the� governing� entity� in� providing� services� on� the� reserve� in� all� areas.� The� First� Nation� reporting� entity
includes�all�related�entities�which�are�accountable�to�the�First�Nation�and�are�either�owned�or�controlled�by�the
First�Nation.�

(c) Basis�of�Consolidation

All� controlled� entities� are� fully� consolidated� on� a� line-by-line� basis.� This�method� combines� the� accounts� of
distinct� organizations.� It� requires� uniform� accounting� policies� for� the� organizations.� Inter-organizational
balances�and�transactions�are�eliminated�under�this�method.�This�method�reports�the�organizations�as�if�they
were� one� organization.� These� financial� statements� include� the� financial� assets,� liabilities,� net� debt,� non-
financial�assets,�accumulated�surplus,�revenue�and�expenses�for�the�following�entities�controlled�or�owned�by
the�First�Nation:

· Lac�Seul�First�Nation

· Flood�Claim�Settlement

· Ke-nawind�Housing�Development�Authority�(which�oversees�Social�and�Band�housing)

· Obishikokaang�Resources�Corporation

· 2361701�Ontario�Inc.�(the�General�Partner�in�Waaninaawagaang�Developments�Limited�Partnership)�

· Waaninaawagaang�Developments�Limited�Partnership

· Lac�Seul�CMHC�Housing�Authority�(which�manages�operating�activities�for�houses�financed�by�CMHC)�

· Lac�Seul�First�Nation�Trust

· 2245350�Ontario�Inc.�(incorporated�for�the�purpose�of�owning�particular�assets�on�behalf�of�Lac�Seul�First
Nation)

· Lac�Seul�Holdings�Inc.�(which�owns�land�used�as�a�cemetery)

· Lac�Seul�Ear�Falls�GP�Ltd.�(which�owns�.01%�of�Lac�Seul�Generating�Station�Limited�Partnership)

10.



LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES�(Continued)

(c) Basis�of�Consolidation�(Continued)

· Lac�Seul�Training�Centre�of�Excellence�(formerly�1871032�Ontario�Inc.)

· Lac�Seul�Mining�&�Exploration�General�Partner�(formerly�1433808�Ontario�Inc.)

· Lac�Seul�Limited�Partnership�(venturer�in�Lac�Seul�Domco�Catering�and�Housekeeping�Joint�Venture)

(d) Basis�of�Presentation

Sources� of� revenue� and� expenses� are� recorded� on� the� accrual� basis� of� accounting.� The� accrual� basis� of
accounting� recognizes� revenue�as� it� becomes�available�and�measurable;� expenses�are� recognized�as� they
are� incurred� and� measurable� as� a� result� of� the� receipt� of� goods� of� services� and� the� creation� of� a� legal
obligation�to�pay.

(e) Asset�Classification

Assets� are� classified� as� either� financial� or� non-financial.� Financial� assets� are� assets� that� could� be�used� to
discharge� existing� liabilities� or� finance� future� operations.� Non-financial� assets� are� acquired,� constructed� or
developed�assets� that� do�not� provide� resources� to� discharge�existing� liabilities�but� are�employed� to� deliver
government� services,�may� be� consumed� in� normal� operations� and� are� not� for� resale.�Non-financial� assets
include�tangible�capital�assets�and�prepaid�expense.

(f) Cash�Resources

Cash� resources� include�balances�with�banks�and�short-term� investments�with�maturities�of� three�months�or
less.�Cash�subject�to�restrictions�that�prevent�its�use�for�current�purpose�is�included�in�restricted�cash.

(g) Portfolio�Investments

Portfolio� investments� include� investments� in� common� shares,� guaranteed� investment� certificates� and
investments� in� entities� that� are� not� controlled� by� the� First� Nation.� Investments� in� common� shares� and
guaranteed� investment�certificates�are� recorded�at�known�market�value.� Investments� in�entities� that�are�not
controlled�by�the�First�Nation�are�are�recorded�at�cost,�less�any�provision�for�other�than�temporary�impairment.

(h) Funds�Held�in�Trust

Funds�held�in�trust�on�behalf�of�First�Nation�members�by�the�Government�of�Canada�in�the�Ottawa�Trust�Fund
are� reported� on� the� consolidated� statement� of� financial� position� with� an� offsetting� amount� in� accumulated
surplus.�Trust�months�consist�of:

· Capital�trust�monies�derived�from�non-renewable�resource�transactions�on�the�sale�of�land�or�other�First
Nation�tangible�capital�assets;�and

· Revenue�trust�monies�generated�primarily�through�land�leasing�transactions�or�interest�earned�on�deposits
held�in�trust.

(i) Net�Financial�Assets

The� First� Nation’s� financial� statements� are� presented� so� as� to� highlight� net� financial� assets� as� the
measurement� of� financial� position.� The� net� financial� assets� of� the� First� Nation� is� determined� its� financial
assets�less�its�liabilities.�Net�financial�assets�combined�with�non-financial�assets�comprise�a�second�indicator
of�financial�position,�accumulated�surplus.
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES�(Continued)

(j) Deferred�Revenue

Deferred� revenue� represents� funding� received� or� receivable� under� the� terms� of� their� respective� funding
arrangements� for� specified�purposes�and� for�which� the� related�expenses�have�not�been� incurred.�Unspent
funding� or� expenses�made�which� are� not� in� accordance� with� the� terms� of� the� funding� arrangements�may
constitute�a�debt�to�the�funding�authority�upon�review�of�the�funding�agreement.�Note�9�contains�a�summary
of�deferred�revenue�by�project.

(k) Tangible�Capital�Assets

Tangible�capital�assets�include�acquired,�built,�developed�and�improved�tangible�capital�assets,�whose�useful
life�extends�beyond�one�year�and�which�are�intended�to�be�used�on�an�ongoing�basis�for�producing�goods�or
delivering�services.�

Tangible�capital�assets�are�reported�at�gross�cost.�

Certain� assets� which� have� historical� or� cultural� value,� including� works� of� art,� historical� documents� and
historical�and�cultural�artifacts�are�not�recognized�as�tangible�capital�assets.��

(l) Amortization

Amortization�of�tangible�capital�assets�is�recognized�as�an�expense�in�the�Statement�of�Operations.

Amortization�is�provided�for�on�a�straight-line�basis�at�the�rates�in�the�table�that�follows.�One-half�of�the�annual
amortization�is�charged�in�the�year�of�acquisition�and�in�the�year�of�disposal.�

Buildings 25�years
Infrastructure 20�years
Band�housing 20�years
Social�housing� 20�years
Roads�and�bridges 25�years
Equipment�and�vehicles 5�years
Land�improvements 20�years
Water�treatment�plant 20�years

(m) Construction�in�Progress

Construction� in�progress�represents�the�total�cost�of�assets�being�constructed�that�are�not�available�for�use.
When� the� construction�phase�has�been�completed�and� the�assets�are�available� for�use� they�are�amortized
according�to�the�rates�indicated�above.

(n) Long-lived�Assets

Long-lived� assets� consist� of� tangible� capital� assets.� Long-lived� assets� held� for� use� are� measured� and
amortized�as�described�in�the�applicable�accounting�policies.

The�First�Nation�performs�impairment�testing�on�long-lived�assets�held�for�use�whenever�events�or�changes�in
circumstances� indicate� that� the� carrying� amount� of� an� asset,� group� of� assets,� exceeds� the� value� of� future
economic� benefits� associated�with� the� asset.� Impairment� is�measured� as� the� amount� by�which� the� asset's
carrying�value�exceeds�the�residual�value�of�the�asset's�service�potential�to�the�First�Nation.�Any�impairment�is
included�in�the�consolidated�statement�of�operations�during�the�year�in�which�the�asset�becomes�impaired.

(o) Intangible�Assets

The�First� Nation� owns� various� intangible� assets� inherited� by� the� right� of� the�Crown,� such� as�Crown� lands,
forests,� water,� and� mineral� resources.� These� items� are� not� recognized� in� the� First� Nation's� consolidated
financial�statements�in�accordance�with�PS�1200�Financial�Statement�Presentation.
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES�(Continued)

(p) Revenue�Recognition

Government�transfers

Government� transfer� revenue,� including,� but� not� limited� to,� Indigenous�Services�Canada,� First�Nations� and
Inuit�Health,�Province�of�Ontario�and�Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation�Funding,� is� recognized�as
the�funding�becomes�receivable�under�the�terms�of�applicable�funding�agreements.�Government�transfers�are
recognized�as�revenues�when�the�transfer�is�authorized�and�any�eligibility�criteria�are�met,�except�to�the�extent
that� the� transfer� stipulations� give� rise� to� an� obligation� that�meets� the� definition� of� a� liability.� Transfers� are
recognized� as� deferred� revenue� when� transfer� stipulations� give� rise� to� a� liability.� Transfer� revenue� is
recognized�in�the�statement�of�operations�as�the�stipulation�liabilities�are�settled.

Other�revenue

Rent� and� resident� fees� are� recorded� in� the� year� they� are� earned.� At� the� end� of� each� year,�management
evaluates�the�extent�of�the�collectability�of�its�rent�revenue�and�records�a�bad�debt�and�allowance�for�doubtful
accounts�for�amounts�designated�as�unlikely�to�be�collected.

Investment� income�earned�on�portfolio� investments� is� recognized�on�an�accrual�basis� in� the�year� that� it� is
earned.

All�other�types�of�revenue�are�recognized�by�the�First�Nation�when�the�services�are�provided�or�the�goods�are
shipped�and�collectability�is�reasonably�assured.

(q) Measurement�Uncertainty

The� preparation� of� the� consolidated� financial� statements� requires� management� to� make� estimates� and
assumptions�that�affect�the�reported�amounts�of�assets�and�liabilities�at�the�date�of�the�consolidated�financial
statements,� and� the� reported� amounts� of� revenues� and� expenses� during� the� reporting� periods� presented.
Actual�results�could�differ�from�these�estimates.

Accounts� receivable� are� stated� after� evaluation� as� to� their� collectability� and� an� appropriate� allowance� for
doubtful� accounts� is� provided�where� considered� necessary.� Amortization� is� based� on� the� estimated� useful
lives�of�tangible�capital�assets.�Deferred�revenue�is�recorded�based�on�management�analysis�of�the�extent�to
which�eligibility�requirements�have�been�met�on�government�transfer�revenue.

These�estimates�are�reviewed�periodically,�and,�as�adjustment�becomes�necessary,�they�are�reported�in�the
consolidated�statement�of�operations�in�the�year�in�which�they�become�known.

(r) Financial�Instruments�

Financial� instruments� include� cash� resources,� accounts� receivable,� restricted� cash,� portfolio� investments,
flood�claim�settlement�portfolio�investments,�investments�in�Lac�Seul�First�Nation�Trust,�accounts�payable�and
accrued�liabilities,�and�long-term�debt.

The� First� Nation� initially� measures� its� financial� instruments� at� fair� value� when� the� asset� or� liability� is� first
recognized.� The� First� Nation� subsequently� measures� its� financial� instruments� at� cost� or� amortized� cost.
Amortized�cost�is�the�amount�at�which�the�financial�instrument�is�measured�at�initial�recognition�less�principal
repayments,� plus� or� minus� the� cumulative� of� any� difference� between� that� initial� amount� and� the� maturity
amount,�and�minus�any�reduction�for�impairment.

Unless�otherwise�stated,�it�is�management's�opinion�that�the�First�Nation�is�not�exposed�to�significant�interest,
currency�or�credit�risks�arising�from�these�financial�instruments.

13.



LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES�(Continued)

(s) Liability�for�Contaminated�Site

A�liability�for�remediation�of�a�contaminated�site�is�recognized�at�the�best�estimate�of�the�amount�required�to
remediate� the�contaminated� site�when�contamination�exceeding�an�environmental� standard�exists,� the�First
Nation�is�either�directly�responsible�or�accepts�responsibility,� it�is�expected�that� future�economic�benefits�will
be� given� up,� and� a� reasonable� estimate� of� the� amount� is� determinable.� The� best� estimate� of� the� liability
includes� all� costs� directly� attributable� to� remediation� activities� and� is� reduced� by� expected� net� recoveries
based�on�information�available�at�March�31,�2023.�

At� each� financial� reporting� date,� the�First� Nation� reviews� the� carrying� amount� of� the� liability.� Any� revisions
required� to� the� amount� previously� recognized� is� accounted� for� in� the� period� revisions� are�made.� The�First
Nation�continues�to�recognize�the�liability�until�it�is�settled�or�otherwise�extinguished.�Disbursements�made�to
settle�the�liability�are�deducted�from�the�reported�liability�when�they�are�made

(t) Segmented�Information

The� First� Nation� conducts� its� business� through� sixteen� reportable� segments� as� identified� below.� These
operating�segments�are�established�by�senior�management�to�facilitate�the�achievement�of�the�First�Nation's
long-term�objectives�to�aid�in�resource�allocation�decisions�and�to�assess�operational�performance.�For�each
reported�segment,�revenue�and�expenses�represent�both�amounts�that�are�directly�attributable�to�the�segment
and� amounts� that� are� allocated� on� a� reasonable� basis.� Therefore,� certain� allocation� methodologies� are
employed� in� the� preparation� of� segmented� financial� information.� These� segments� are� differentiated� by� the
major�activities�or�services�they�provide.�The�First�Nation's�segments�are�as�follows:

Band�Management�-�activities� include�the�governance�function�related�to�decisions�that�define�expectations,
grant� power� or� verify� performance� consisting� of� decision-making� and� leadership� processes.� The� planning,
managing�and�delivery�of�large�scale�infrastructure�and�capital�projects�to�the�community.

Social�Services�-�activities�include�satisfying�the�economic,�social�or�health�related�needs�of�members�of�the
community�who�require�assistance

Capital� -� activities� include� the� planning,�managing� and� delivery� of� infrastructure� and� capital� projects� to� the
community.

Lac�Seul�Education�Authority� -�activities� include�overseeing�many�aspects�of�educational�opportunities� to� its
members�at�all�levels�of�learning�both�within�the�community�and�externally.

Economic�Development�-�activities�include�the�planning,�managing�and�delivery�of�various�business�projects.

Operations� and� Maintenance� -� activities� include� the� development� and� maintenance� of� the� community's
infrastructure,� buildings,� roads,� bridges� and� related� equipment� and� the� provision� of� other�more� specialized
community�services.

Health�Services�-�delivers�health�services�to�the�First�Nation.

Operating�Programs�-�activities�include�managing�and�delivery�of�other�First�Nations�operating�programs.

Ke-nawind�Housing�Development�Authority�-�activities�include�the�provision�of�residential�housing�opportunities
for�community�members.
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LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION
NOTES�TO�CONSOLIDATED�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

2. SIGNIFICANT�ACCOUNTING�POLICIES�(Continued)

(t) Segmented�Information�(Continued)

Obishikokaang�Resources�Corporation�-�activities�include�managing�forestry�operations.

Ontario� First� Nations� Limited� Partnership� -� includes� the� funding� received� from�Ontario� First� Nation� Limited
Partnership�and�its�distribution�of�other�programs.

2361701�Ontario�Inc.�-�general�Partner�of�Tim�Horton's�franchise�operations.

Waaninaawagaang�Developments�Limited�Partnership�-�Tim�Horton's�operations.

Lac�Seul�CMHC�Housing�Authority�-�activities�include�the�management�and�maintenance�of�CMHC�houses�for
community�members.

Lac�Seul�First�Nation�Trust�-�the�purpose�of�the�Trust�is�to�establish�a�long-term�investment�strategy�to�support
the�priorities�of�the�First�Nation,�pursuant�to�the�Lac�Seul�Flood�Claim�Settlement�agreement,�in�which�the�First
Nation�was�authorized�to�receive�certain�compensation�from�the�Government�of�Canada.

3. ACCOUNTS�RECEIVABLE 2023 2022

Indigenous�Services�Canada $ 2,944,676 2,314,710
Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation 177,070 259,743
Province�of�Ontario 1,641,131 1,322,600
Trade 1,503,552 782,254
Shooniyaa - 20,794
OFNLP 1,289,001 1,442,900
Shared�Spirits 346,138 332,559

$ 7,901,568 6,475,560

4. RESTRICTED�CASH�AND�GICS 2023 2022

Ottawa�Trust�Funds
Capital�account $ 86,234 86,234
Revenue�account 100,083 95,504

186,317 181,738
Other

CMHC�replacement�reserve 1,197 38
CMHC�operating�reserve 102 65
CMHC�GIC�-�replacement�-�maturing�March�11,�2024�at�4.70% 1,045,607 970,266
CMHC�GIC�-�operating�-�maturing�March�11,�2024�at�4.70% 1,565,182 1,376,249
Funds�held�in�trust�by�project�financial�account�manager�(WTP) 1,854,866 1,853,071

4,466,954 4,199,689

$ 4,653,271 4,381,427
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YEAR�ENDED�MARCH�31,�2023

4. RESTRICTED�CASH�AND�GICS�(Continued)

Ottawa�Trust�Fund

The�Ottawa�Trust�Fund�arises�from�monies�derived�from�capital�or�revenue�sources�as�outlined�in�Section�62�of
the�Indian�Act.�These�funds�are�held�in�trust�in�the�Consolidated�Revenue�Fund�of�the�Government�of�Canada�and
are�subject�to�audit�by�the�Office�of�the�Auditor�General�of�Canada.�The�management�of�these�funds�is�similarly
governed�by�Sections�63�to�69�of�the�Indian�Act.�Revenue�from�the�Ottawa�Trust�Fund�is�recognized�in�the�year�in
which� it� is�earned,�when� it� is�measurable�and�when�collection� is�reasonably�assured.�Capital�and�Revenue�trust
monies�are�transferred�to�the�First�Nation�on�the�authorization�of�the�Minister�of�Indigenous�Services�Canada,�with
consent�of� the�First�Nation's�Chief� and�Council.� Interest� revenue�earned� in� the�Revenue�account�amounted� to
$4,580�(2022�-�$2,827).�Interest�revenue�earned�in�the�Capital�account�amounted�to�$Nil�(2022�-�$Nil).

CMHC�replacement�reserve

As�required�as�part�of�the�First�Nation's�Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation�("CMHC")�Housing�program,
a�separate�bank�account�has�been�established�for�replacement�of�capital�equipment�and�for�major�repairs�to�the
houses.� Under� the� terms� of� the� agreements� with� CMHC,� the� replacement� reserve� must� either� be� held� in� a
separate� bank� account� or� invested� in� accounts� or� instruments� secured� by� the� Canada� Deposit� Insurance
Corporation�or�as�may�otherwise�be�approved�by�CMHC�from�time�to�time.�At�March�31,�2023,�the�replacement
reserve�bank�account�was�over�funded�by�$68,970�(2022�-�over�funded�by�$20,057).

CMHC�operating�reserve

In�accordance�with�the�terms�of�the�agreements�with�Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation�("CMHC"),�the
First� Nation� established� an� operating� surplus� reserve.� The� operating� surplus� reserve� is� a� component� of
accumulated� surplus� and� is� increased� by� interest� revenue� and� increased� or� decreased� by� the� annual� surplus
(deficit)�from�operations.�The�operating�surplus�reserve�must�be�held�or�invested�only�in�accounts�or�instruments
guaranteed� by� Canada� Deposit� Insurance� Corporation,� or� as� otherwise� approved� by� CMHC.� The� operating
reserve�account�was�over�funded�by�$54,775�(2022�under�funded�-�$108,433).

Funds�held�in�trust�by�project�financial�account�manager�(WTP)

The�First�Nation�has�a�chequing�account�that�require�a�co-signature�from�a�representative�from�Keewatin-Aski�Ltd.
As� at�March� 31,� 2023,� funds� held� in� this� account� have� been� restricted� for� the� purpose� of� settling� all� liabilities
related�to�the�Water�Treatment�Plant.
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5. INVESTMENTS �����2023 �����2022

Portfolio�Investments
Guaranteed�investment�certificate�(Ears�Falls�Capital�Reserve) $ 1,070,610 876,737
Kinross�Gold�Corporation�-�common�shares 1,226,335 1,457,719
Mutual�funds 1,001,335 1,127,769

3,298,280 3,462,225
Investments�in�Partnerships

Indigenous�Transmission�Limited�Partnership�-�100�units�(12.5%�interest) 100 -
Sioux�Lookout�Friendship�Accord�Limited�Partnership�-�2,497�units�(24.97%�interest) 25 -
First�Nations�Limited�Partnership�-�1�unit�(4.55%�interest) 10 10
2472881�Ontario�Inc.�-�100�units�(4.55%�interest) 10 10
Landmark�Inn�Limited�Partnership�-�3�common�shares�(11.54%�interest) 147,000 147,000
Ontario�First�Nation�Sovereign�Wealth�LP�-�1�unit�(0.77%�interest) 1 1
Ontario�First�Nation�Asset�Management�GP�Corp.�-�1�share�(0.01%�interest) 1 1
Shared�Spirits�Limited�Partnership 305,480 305,480
Ontario�First�Nations�Limited�Partnership�-�1�unit�(1.77%�interest) 1 1
Lac�Seul�Generating�Station�Limited�Partnership�(25.00%�interest) 3,119,608 3,185,239
Obish�Construction�LP�-�510�units�(51.00%�non-controlling�interest) 510 510

3,572,746 3,638,252

$ 6,871,026 7,100,477

Other� than� the� following� investments:� RBC� Dominion� Securities� cash� account,� mutual� funds,� Kinross� Gold
Corporation� -� common� shares� and� the� guaranteed� investment� certificate� which� have� quoted�market� values� at
March�31,� 2023,� each� of� the� portfolio� investments� listed�above� represents�an� investment� for�which� there� is�no
reasonable�method�to�determine�an�approximate�market�value�because�of�one�or�more�of�the�following�reasons:�a
quoted�market�value�is�not�available,�there�is�infrequent�activity�in�the�market,�the�market�is�not�well�established�or
small�volumes�are� traded�relative� to� the�number�of� trading�units�of� the� investment�held�by� the�First�Nation.�For
each�of�the�investments�where�market�values�are�not�reasonably�determined,�no�major�changes�in�the�equity�or
financial�position�of�the�investee,�since�the�investments�were�acquired,�are�known.

6. FLOOD�CLAIM�SETTLEMENT�CASH�AND�PORTFOLIO�INVESTMENTS 2023 2022

Funds�held�for�per�capita�distribution�to�First�Nation�Members $ 575,500 588,496
Flood�claim�settlement�funds�held�in�trust 657,059 684,367

$ 1,232,559 1,272,863

The�First�Nation�began�to�carry�out�a�decision�made�by�the�Chief�and�Council�on�December�19,�2018�regarding
the�Flood�Claim�Settlement�portfolio�investments.�A�process�was�initiated�to�make�a�one-time�per�capita�payment
in� the�amount� of�$1,250� to�all�eligible�First�Nation�members.�The� total�estimated�payout� is�$4,275,000.�Eligible
members�who� are� 18� years� of� age� and� older�were� able� to� receive� payment� in� the� form�of� a� cheque� or� direct
deposit.�Eligible�members�under�the�age�of�18�had�their�funds�placed�in�trust�until�the�individual�turns�18�years�of
age.
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7. INVESTMENTS�RESTRICTED�IN�LAC�SEUL�FIRST�NATION�TRUST 2023
Cost Market�Value

Equity�Investments $ 9,437,376 10,965,962
Bonds 11,291,528 10,190,107
Money�Market�Funds 420,595 420,595

$ 21,149,499 21,576,664

2022
Cost Market�Value

Equity�Investments $ 11,203,200 10,537,878
Bonds 9,447,429 11,719,394
Money�Market�Funds 447,988 447,988

$ 21,098,617 22,705,260

8. ACCOUNTS�PAYABLE�AND�ACCRUED�LIABILITIES 2023 2022

Trade�payables�and�accrued�liabilities $ 6,425,497 2,916,805
Ontario�Works�advance�payable 938,158 764,776
Source�deductions�payable 235,328 152,694
Indigenous�Services�Canada 500,079 500,079

$ 8,099,062 4,334,354
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9. DEFERRED�REVENUE
2023 2022

Indigenous�Services�Canada
Waste�Management�Study� $ 122,565 41,477
Frenchman's�Head�Water�Feasibility�Study - 39,512
Band�Administration 1,180,086 -
Education�-�Instructional�Services� 6,121,914 6,745,164
Economic�Development�-�Transportation 69,579 -
Lac�Seul�Career�Fair 14,439 -
Public�Works�-�Education�Facility�Operations�and�Maintenance 89,000 -
Public�Works�-�Water�Systems 162,456 35,664
Public�Works�-�Community�Based�Prevention 713,806 323,348
Public�Works�-�Community�Building 40,970 119,955
Roundhouse 168,983 871,245
COVID-19�Funding 129,638 421,917
CFS�Bands�Services 348,547 359,494
Sewer�Treatment�and�Collection 4,634,704 5,934,326
Bring�Our�Children�Home 3,354,800 3,584,723
Modular�Housing�Units 204,849 772,294
Fire�Truck�Replacement - 322,691
Short-term�System�Upgrades 1,382,505 1,462,651
UNDRIP�Consulting�and�Engagement 24,115 -

18,762,956 21,034,461
First�Nations�and�Inuit�Health

National�Native�Alcohol�and�Drug�Abuse�Program 34,686 34,686
Jordan's�Principle�-�Choose�Life - 7,376
Healthy�Child�Development� 14,281 74,817
Brighter�Futures� 142,377 182,587
Health 27,622 39,276
Youth�Solvent�Abuse 13,204 22,648
Public�Health�Nursing� 428,793 452,034
Prenatal�Nutrition�Program 29,578 23,257
Health�Planning�and�Management 5,928 19,459
Facilities�O&M - 19,714
HIV/AIDS 13,618 8,648
Home�&�Community 86,577 49,669
Dental�Treatment 5,051 4,070
Building�Healthy�Communities 329,441 338,679
FNWWAP�Public�Health - 17,911
COVID-19�Funding - 252,369
Tobacco�Control�Strategy 34,761 22,345
Vision�Care 1,688 773

1,167,605 1,570,318
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9. DEFERRED�REVENUE�(Continued)

Other
Community�Events 7,322 -
Drinking�Water�Settlement 296,384 -
Other 14,119 12,062
Accomodations�Building 11,250 -
Litigation�-�Farmlands�Claim 29,125 -
Economic�Strategic�Plan 52,036 -
Grand�Council�Treaty�#3�-�Resource�Sharing 928,821 717,458
Grand�Council�Treaty�#3�-�Fire�and�Emergency�Response 91,700 259,215
POW�Camp�Study 27,645 -
Housing�-�Elders�Assisted�Living�Project - 161,159
Communications 36,668 -
Fire�and�Emergency�Service�-�IFNA - 40,930
Fall�Fishing�Derby 13,300 -
United�Ice�Fishing�Derby 3,713 -
Community�Economic�Development�Officer - 94,352
OFNLP�Casino-rama�funding 282,497 1,040,594
COVID-19�funding�-�Province�of�Ontario 33,568 73,133
Abinoojii 29,100 27,389
Province�of�Ontario�-�Red�Lake - 16,093
Paawadigoong�-�VAW�support - 9,261
Paawadigoong�-�Community�Wellness - 19,520
Paawadigoong�-�Healthy�Babies - 42,274
Nuclear�Waste�Management�Training - 78,094
GTC#3�-�Abinoojii 315,745 258,499
Province�of�Ontario�-�Gravesite�Remediation 418,108 39,802
Tobacco�&�Fuel�Iniative 49,042 -

2,640,143 2,889,835
Social

COVID-19�funding 977,964 909,475

$ 23,548,668 26,404,089
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10. LONG-TERM�DEBT 2023 2022

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�five-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�1.82%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$2,128,�maturing�September�1,
2023,�secured�by�a�Ministerial�Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire
insurance. $ 12,711 37,790

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�thirteen-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at
3.45%,�repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$5,617,�maturing�May�1,
2032�with�a�renewal�date�of�August�1,�2027,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 529,544 579,644

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�3.81%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$3,496,�maturing�September�1,
2032�with�a�renewal�date�of�March�1,�2028,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 334,410 364,768

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�twelve-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�1.67%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$3,731,�maturing�March�1,
2034�with�a�renewal�date�of�July�1,�2024,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 449,796 486,750

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�0.68%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$5,229,�maturing�April�1,�2035
with�a�renewal�date�of�October�1,�2025,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 727,667 785,257

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�six-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�1.12%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$3,236,�maturing�March�1,
2036�with�a�renewal�date�of�October�1,�2026,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 469,702 503,086

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�2.70%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$7,158,�maturing�March�1,
2038�with�a�renewal�date�of�November�1,�2023,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 1,059,486 1,116,104

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�2.70%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$7,237,�maturing�September�1,
2038�with�a�renewal�date�of�November�1,�2023,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 1,099,917 1,156,394

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�six-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�0.70%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$2,621,�maturing�October�1,
2039�with�a�renewal�date�of�September�1,�2025,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 492,318 520,222

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�3.06%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$7,894,�maturing�November�1,
2041�with�a�renewal�date�of�May�1,�2027,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 1,347,960 1,403,684

Subtotal $ 6,523,511 6,953,699
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10. LONG-TERM�DEBT�(Continued) 2023 2022

Subtotal�from�previous�page $ 6,523,511 6,953,699

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�four-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�3.06%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$3,321,�maturing�November�1,
2041�with�a�renewal�date�of�May�1,�2027,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 567,072 590,515

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�1.89%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$6,365,�maturing�August�1,
2044�with�a�renewal�date�of�November�1,�2024,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 1,358,011 1,408,309

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�five-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�1.89%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$6,128,�maturing�August�1,
2034�with�a�renewal�date�of�November�1,�2024,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 769,607 828,051

CMHC�mortgage�for�a�ten-unit�rental�housing�project,�interest�at�0.70%,
repayable�in�blended�monthly�payments�of�$12,819,�maturing�September
1,�2035�with�a�renewal�date�of�September�1,�2025,�secured�by�a�Ministerial
Guarantee�and�assignment�of�fire�insurance. 1,840,683 1,981,112

Shared�Spirits�loan�repayable�in�monthly�payments�of�$2,943�interest�at
RBC�prime�rate�plus�1.72%,�maturing�June�1,�2031,�secured�by�Band
Council�Resolution. 243,543 251,221

Loan�repayable�in�monthly�principal�payments�of�$1,700,�financing�charge
incurred�at�commencement,�interest�at�6.95%�annually,�maturing�Dec�1,
2025,�secured�by�a�garbage�truck. 66,600 81,793

$ 11,369,027 12,094,700

The�principal�portion�of�long-term�debt�is�repayable�for�the�years�ended�as�follows:

March�31, 2024 $ 739,920
2025 742,427
2026 758,088
2027 768,321
2028 769,324
Thereafter 7,590,947

$ 11,369,027

11. CONTINGENT�LIABILITIES

The�First�Nation�is�subject�to�funding�recoveries�according�to�their�agreement�with�federal�agencies.�It�has�not�yet
been� determined� to� what� extent� any� funding� amounts� related� to� the� year� ended� March� 31,� 2023� might� be
recovered.

In� the� normal� course� of� its� operations,� the� First� Nation�may� become� involved� in� legal� actions.�Some�of� these
potential� liabilities�may� become� actual� liabilities�when� one� or�more� future� events� occur�or� fail� to� occur.� To� the
extent�that� the� future�event� is� likely� to�occur,�and�a�reasonable�estimate�of� the� loss�can�be�made,�an�estimated
liability� is�accrued�and�an�expense�recorded�on�the�consolidated�financial�statements.�As�of�March�31,�2023,�no
contingent�liabilities�have�been�recorded�in�the�consolidated�financial�statements.
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12. TANGIBLE�CAPITAL�ASSETS 2023 2022

Included�in�tangible�capital�assets�are�the�following�costs�of�construction�in�progress:

Biomass�heating�plants $ 1,006,582 618,958
CMHC�financed�housing�construction�(2-5-unit�project)�-�phase�16 1,467,193 1,467,193
Elders�assisted�living 2,783,132 1,312,767
Fire�truck�replacements - 1,145,793
Housing 357,273 152,000
Human�Resource�building 229,433 -
Kejick�Bay�Office 97,302 49,530
Kejick�Bay�outdoor�rink 126,601 -
Lagoon�project 9,258,591 837,957
Log�homes�pilot�project 669,151 101,706
Round�House�architectural�design�plans 1,694,264 928,205
School�expansions 23,098 -
Teacherages 964,637 -
Tourism�Camp 484,212 -
Water�system�upgrades 116,670 37,350
WFB�Firehall 774,433 240,252

$ 20,052,572 6,891,711

13. ACCUMULATED�SURPLUS 2023 2022

CMHC�operating�reserve�required�amount $ 1,510,509 1,550,920
CMHC�replacement�reserve�required�amount 977,833 884,074
Flood�claim�settlement�investments 21,576,664 21,098,617
Funds�held�in�trust�by�project�financial�account�manager�(WTP) 1,854,866 1,853,071
Ottawa�Trust�Funds 186,317 181,738
Invested�in�tangible�capital�assets� 59,658,004 47,879,487
Unrestricted�accumulated�surplus 11,483,661 12,525,262
Internally�restricted�accumulated�surplus�(Note�21) 846,106 2,139,569
Remeasurement�gain�on�investments 427,165 -

$ 98,521,125 88,112,738
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14. OTHER�REVENUE

2023 2022

Interest�income $ 65,087 40,448
Administration�fee�income 132,873 -
Building�lease�revenue 368,212 388,550
Rent�revenue 1,708,913 1,435,044
Donations 29,480 124,005
Abinoojii 358,664 356,053
Paawadigoong 164,591 227,423
GCT�#3 1,321,988 792,028
Utility�revenue 11,093 21,724
Internet�revenue 630,646 404,263
Minister�of�Indigenous�Affairs 842,555 710,791
Income�assistance 1,089,693 1,242,887
Ticket�sales 72,800 48,850
Miscellaneous�revenue 3,208,349 2,985,405
Joint�venture/�exploration�revenue 3,266,182 3,412,515
Silviculture�and�roads 2,280,943 2,249,578

$ 15,552,069 14,439,564

15. INDIGENOUS�SERVICES�CANADA�FUNDING

The� Indigenous� Services� Canada� ("ISC")� revenue� of� $28,245,323� (2022� –� $31,236,708)� on� the� consolidated
statement�of�operations�and�accumulated�surplus�agrees�to�the�ISC�confirmation.

16. FIRST�NATIONS�AND�INUIT�HEALTH�FUNDING

The�First�Nations�and�Inuit�Health�revenue�of�$4,359,390�(2022�–�$4,644,958)�on�the�consolidated�statement�of
operations�and�accumulated�surplus�agrees�to�the�First�Nations�and�Inuit�Health�confirmation.

17. ECONOMIC�DEPENDENCE

Lac�Seul�First�Nation� receives�a�significant�portion�of� its�revenue� from�Indigenous�Services�Canada�("ISC")�and
First�Nations�and�Inuit�Health�as�a�result�of�Treaties�entered�into�with�the�Government�of�Canada.�These�Treaties
are�administered�by�ISC�under�the�terms�and�conditions�of�the�Indian�Act.�The�ability�of�the�First�Nation�to�continue
operations� is� dependent� upon� the�Government�of�Canada's�continued� financial� commitments�as�guaranteed�by
these�Treaties.

18. PENSION�LIABILITIES

The�First�Nation�remits�its�pension�liabilities�on�a�monthly�basis�and�remittances�were�current�at�year�end.�Pension
liabilities�are�not�maintained�in�a�separate�bank�account.
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19. BUDGET�INFORMATION

The�disclosed�budget�information�was�approved�by�the�Chief�and�Council�of�the�Lac�Seul�First�Nation.

20. COMPLIANCE�WITH�LAWS�AND�REGULATIONS

First�Nations�Financial�Transparency�and�Accountability�Act

The� First� Nation� is� required� by� the� First� Nations� Financial� Transparency� and� Accountability� Act� to� post� its
consolidated� financial� statements�on� a�website� and�submit� the� consolidated� financial� statements� to� Indigenous
Services�Canada�by�July�31,�2023.�As�the�audit�report�is�dated�after�this�date,�the�First�Nation�is�not�in�compliance
with�this�requirement.�The�possible�effect�of�this�non-compliance�has�not�yet�been�determined.

Provision�for�site�rehabilitation�

The�Ontario�Environmental�Protection�Act�sets�out�the�regulatory�requirements�to�properly�disclose�and�maintain
active�and�inactive�landfill�sites.�Under�this�environmental�law,�there�is�a�requirement�for�closure�and�post-closure
care�of�solid�waste�sites�including�covering�and�landscaping�and�ongoing�environmental�monitoring,�site�inspection
and�maintenance.�As�directed�by�PS�3270,�a�liability�must�be�recognized�beginning�when�the�landfill�first�accepts
waste�to�the�date�the�landfill�stops�accepting�waste.�The�liability�for�closure�and�post-closure�care�is�recognized�as
the� site� capacity� is� used� to� the� extent� of� the� proportion� of� site� capacity� used� compared� to� the� estimated� total
expenditure�required�for�closure�and�post-closure�care.�

The�estimated�total�expenditure�represents�the�sum�of�discontinued�future�cash�flows�associated�with�closure�and
post-� closure� care� considering� current� technology,� the� length� of� the� post-closure� care� period� and� current
environmental�regulations.�Expenditures�that�relate�to�an�existing�condition�caused�by�past�operations,�and�which
do�not�contribute�to�future�asset�service�potential,�are�expensed�in�the�current�year.�

At� year-end,� the�extent� to�which� the�First�Nation� is� bound�by�environmental� laws�of� the�Ontario�Environmental
Protection� Act� was� not� determinable;� therefore,� no� liability� has� been� recorded� in� these� consolidated� financial
statements.

21. INTERNALLY�RESTRICTED�FUNDS

The�First�Nation�has�internally�set�aside�the�following�funds:

Economic�Development�

The� First� Nation� has� internally� set� aside� $515,935� (2022� -� $1,753,474)� for� Economic� Development� purposes.
These� funds� are� intended� for� equity� or� capital� investments� where� favourable� return� on� equity� can� be
demonstrated.�The�money�is�included�in�cash.

Ear�Falls�Generating�Station

The�First�Nation�has�internally�set�aside�$330,171�(2022�-�$386,095)�relating�to�the�Ear�Falls�Generating�Station.
The�Ear�Falls�Generating�Station�agreement�requires�that�the�return�on�capital�distributions�be�set�aside�for�further
capital�upgrades�to�the�facility.�As�at�March�31,�2023,�the�total�return�on�capital�distributions�were�$978,970�(2022
-�$913,339).�The�return�on�capital�funds�can�be�called�by�Ear�Falls�Generating�Station�should�a�capital�upgrade�be
required.

22. COMPARATIVE�FIGURES

Certain�of� the�comparative�figures�have�been�reclassified� to�reflect� the�financial�statement�presentation�adopted
for�the�current�year.
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